

# 2023 Public Safety Grant Application

Bid No. BD-23-1068-1068C-1068L-81256

All completed applications must be sent by January 31<sup>st</sup> to be considered for funding for the 2023 Grant Round. Please submit this completed form as well as any relevant attachments to MGCCMF@Massgaming.gov.

For more detailed instructions as well as the 2023 Application Guidelines please visit <a href="https://massgaming.com/about/community-mitigation-fund/">https://massgaming.com/about/community-mitigation-fund/</a>

#### I. Project Summary

Legal Name of Applicant: City of Everett Fire Department

Project Name (Please limit to 5 words): Inspectional Vehicle

Amount Requested: \$53,039.36

**Brief Project Description (approx. 50 words):** Requesting funds for an inspection vehicle for use at Encore Boston Harbor.

### **II. Applicant Contact Information**

Please provide below the manager for this grant and any other individuals you would like to be copied on all correspondence.

**Grant Manager: Scott Dalrymple, Chief of Department** 

Email Address: scott.dalrymple@cityofeverett.org

**Telephone Number: 617-212-9127** 

Address: Central Fire Station 384 Broadway Everett, MA 02149

**Contact II: Sabato LoRusso** 

**Role: Administrative Deputy Chief** 

Email Address: Sabato.LoRusso@cityofeverett.org

**Telephone Number: 781-710-2256** 

Address: Central Fire Station 384 Broadway Everett, MA 02149

**Contact III: William Hurley** 

**Role: Fire Prevention Deputy Chief** 

Email Address: william.hurley@cityofeverett.org

**Telephone Number: 617-939-4485** 

Address: Central Fire Station 384 Broadway Everett, MA 02149

### **III. Detailed Project Description & Mitigation**

1) Please describe in detail the impact that is attributed to the operation of a gaming facility. Please provide documentation or evidence that gives support for the determination that the operation of the gaming facility caused or is causing the impact (i.e. surveys, data, reports).

The members of the Fire Prevention Division of the Everett Fire Department are responsible for the multiple inspections that occur at EBH. These inspections include, commercial kitchen inspections, lodging facility license renewals, code compliance inspections, visiting the entertainment venues before, during and after events to ensure safety standards are followed, ongoing construction and remodeling of the facility and the occasional safety complaints reported. These constant visits put a strain on the Fire Prevention Division, by tying up an inspector and one of our vehicles shared by the four inspectors. Because of the overwhelming number of visits, we perform to the facility weekly, we have dedicated one member to handle the inspections, on top of their required work load of inspections throughout the City. The cost of the requested vehicle is \$53,039.36 (see attached quote)

2)	(If applicable) Please explain how this impact was not anticipated in the Applicant's Hos	st
	or Surrounding Community Agreement.	

N/A

3) Please describe what the Applicant is proposing and how the mitigation request will address the impact indicated.

Adding an additional vehicle to the fire prevention fleet will put less of a strain on the fire prevention division and allow for EBH to continue to be a top priority of the EFD and allow us to maintain the schedule needed to properly inspect, review, and follow-up with any issues that arise at the facility.

2023 Public Safety Application Bid No. BD-23-1068-1068C-1068L-81256 Page 3

IV. Scope, Budget, and Timeline	
Applicant: Everett Fire Department	Vendor Code:
Total Amount Requested: \$53,039.36	Estimated Total Project Cost: \$53,039.36

#### Scope of Work

Please include below a breakdown of the proposed work. The project scope should be sufficiently detailed to allow the review team to understand the steps required for project completion.

a. Purchase a 2	2023 Chevrolet	Colorado Cre	ew Cab	Pick-up	Truck to	be used	for insp	ections a
EBH								

b.

C.

## **Proposed MGC Grant Budget**

Please use the following table to outline the budget of your project. Include any requests for proposals, quotes, or estimates that would quantify the costs associated with the mitigation as an attachment. In determining the funding request, please round up to the nearest hundred dollars.

Description of Purchase/Work	QTY	Budget
23 Chevrolet Colorado	1	53,100
TOTAL:		
Description of Purchase/Work	QTY	
19		
	23 Chevrolet Colorado  TOTAL:  Description of Purchase/Work	23 Chevrolet Colorado 1  TOTAL:  Description of Purchase/Work QTY

2023 Public Safety Application
Bid No. BD-23-1068-1068C-1068L-81256
Page 4

Local Match	
V. Regional Incentive Awa	ard
Are you applying for a Regional In	centive Award?
Yes	_X No
Partner Community Contact-	
Name: N/A	
Role:	
Email Address:	
Telephone Number:	
Address:	
	ease submit the Waiver Form with your application. The aming.com/about/community-mitigation-fund/forms/
Are you applying for a wait	ver?
Yes	_X No
VII. Please provide a brie	ef description of each attachment.
Liberty Chevrolet quote for a 23 Ch	hevrolet Colorado Crew Cab Pick up

VIII. Applicant Certification	tion
-------------------------------	------

On behalf of the aforementioned Applicant/municipality/governmental entity I hereby certify that the funds that are requested in this application will be used solely for the purposes articulated in this Application.



# Liberty Chevrolet



Everett Fire Department 384 Broadway Everett, MA 02149

Attn.: Sabato LoRusso, Deputy Chief

January 10, 2023

Dear Deputy Chief LoRusso,

Per your request, I am writing to offer a proposal to supply your department with a new Chevrolet per our contract, with the Greater Boston Police Council. All vehicles offered under this contract come with a 5 year/100,000 mile powertrain warranty.

Item #57

2023 Chevrolet Colorado 4wd, Crew Cab Pick up

141" Wheelbase with 6' Bed

3.6 Liter, V6 Cylinder Engine, 275 HP

8 Speed Automatic Transmission

**Automatic Locking Rear Differential** 

Electric, 2 Speed Transfer Case

Front Chassis Mounted Recovery Hooks

6000 Lbs. GVWR

Automatic Halogen Headlamps with Daytime Running Light Feature

Heavy Duty Trailering Package

Power Four Wheel Anti-Lock Front and Rear Disc Brakes

StabiliTrac, Stability Control System with Electronic Traction Control

P255/65R17 All Season Radial Tires with Compact Spare

**Dual Black Manual OSRV Mirrors** 

Rear Vision Camera

Chromed Rear Step Bumper with Corner Step

Cloth Trim Front Bucket Seats with Console

**Duel Rear Folding Seats** 

Color Keyed Carpeting with Floor Mats

Tilt Steering Wheel

Power Windows and Door Locks

AM/FM Radio, Digital Clock, 7" Color Touchscreen

Bluetooth Cell Phone Connectivity

2 USB Data Ports, Aux. Inputs

Factory Air Conditioning

Auxiliary 12 VDC Power Outlet

\$41,593.00

Colorado Factory Options:

G80 Automatic Locking Rear Differential

\$ 325.00

Liberty Chevrolet, Inc.

B26	Safety Package	\$	505.00
B26	WT Convenience Package	\$	415.00
B38	Full Length Vinyl Floor	\$	50.00
VK3	Front License Plate Bracket	\$	40.00
8S3	Electronic Back Up Alarm	\$	120.00
5H1	2 Additional Keys	\$	20.00
GNT	Red Tintcoat Additional Charge Paint	\$	495.00
	Less Contract Discount for Options 3%	\$	(50.40)
Additional Co		` ,	
5002	Black Tube Steps	\$	870.00
5031	Spray -in Bedliner for Pick up	\$	975.00
5076	Whelen Mini Liberty LED Lightbar	\$	1,550.00
5089	2 Whelen Vertex Corner Flashers, Front	\$	800.00
5089	2 Whelen Vertex Corner Flashers, Rear	\$	800.00
	Adder for 2024 Model (10%)	\$	4,826.76
	TOTAL DELIVERED PRICE	\$5	3,039.36

Liberty is no longer able to order this truck as a 2023 model, I would recommend adding an additional 10% to the price quoted for a 2024 model. Please note that this will be an all new model for the Colorado, That's why I am anticipating the larger than normal model increase. This increase is calculated and included in the pricing offered above.

Thank you for your consideration of Liberty Chevrolet. If you have any questions concerning our proposal, please don't hesitate to contact me at (781) 287-7541.

Sincerely,

Kevin Nugent
Fleet Sci Fleet Sales Manager